
 
 

 

 To: All Members of the Council 

 
 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN, 6 December 2011 

 
SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING 

 
 The Members of the COUNCIL are requested to meet in Council Chamber - Town 
House on WEDNESDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2011 at 10.25am. 
 

In terms of Section 53 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, as amended, 
a decision of a local authority to review its Scheme of Establishment of Community 
Councils shall be by resolution by not less than two-thirds of the members voting thereon 
at a local authority meeting specially convened for the purpose with notice of the object.  
 
  
 

JANE G. MACEACHRAN 
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1 Review of Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils - Report by 
Director of Corporate Governance  (Pages 1 - 44) 

 • Decision of Corporate Policy and Performance Committee of 1st December 
2011 

• Report by Director of Corporate Governance to Corporate Policy and 
Performance Committee of 1st December 2011 

• Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils Incorporating 
Community Council Area Descriptions, Model Constitution and Code of 
Conduct 

 
 
 

 
Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Martyn 
Orchard, tel. (52)3097 or email morchard@aberdeencity.gov.uk   
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
COMMITTEE   Special Council   
 
DATE     14th December 2011   
 
DIRECTOR    Stewart Carruth   
 
TITLE OF REPORT  Review of Scheme for the Establishment of  
    Community Councils  
 
REPORT NUMBER:  CG/11/136 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
 This report seeks approval in principle for the revised Scheme for the 
 Establishment of Community Councils prior to it being advertised in the 
 local press seeking representations from members of the public on the 
 Scheme and associated documents. 
   
2. RECOMMENDATION(S)  
 
 It is recommended that Council approve the issue of a public notice 
 inviting members of the public to comment on the Scheme and 
 associated documents. 

 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
 The cost of advertising the proposed revised Scheme in the local Press 
 can be met from within the existing approved Community Council 
 Advertising budget therefore there would be no additional financial 
 implications for the Council. 
 
4. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 There are no other direct implications arising from this report. 
 
5. BACKGROUND/MAIN ISSUES 
 
5.1  The Corporate Policy and Performance Committee on 1st December 
  2011 agreed:-  
 

(a)  to recommend that Council approve the proposed revised 
Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils subject to:- (1) 
the majority method of voting detailed at section 5.5 being replaced 
with the STV voting system; and (2) the addition of “and further 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 

 2

acknowledge that Community Councillors are volunteers who give up 
their own time” at section 9 of the Scheme; and 

 
(b) that the proposed Scheme, on the basis of the above changes, 
be referred to a Special meeting of Council for consideration. 

 
5.2 In accordance with the decision outlined at 5.1 (1) above, the Scheme 
 will be amended to reflect the method of voting being by Single 
 Transferable Vote and to include the wording set out 5.1 (2) above. 
 
5.3 Attached to the report is the revised Scheme for the Establishment of 
 Community Councils, a copy of the Model Constitution and Code of 
 Conduct for Community Councils which were presented to the 
 Corporate Policy and Performance Committee on 1st December 2011. 
 
5.4 In terms of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, as amended, a 
 decision of a local authority to review their Scheme for the 
 Establishment of Community Councils shall be a resolution passed by 
 not less than two-thirds of the numbers voting thereon at a local 
 authority meeting specifically convened for the purpose with notice of 
 the object. 
 
6. IMPACT 
 
 This report takes into consideration aspects of the Community Plan and 
 Single Outcome Agreement specifically in relation to Community 
 Engagement.  The Council are actively working to develop the working 
 relationship between the Council and Community Councils through 
 meetings with the Community Councils, their involvement in the Civic 
 Forum and regular reviews of Community Council support. 
 
7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
(a) Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, Chapter 65, Part IV. 
(b) Aberdeen City Council’s current Scheme for the Establishment of  
 Community Councils, dated November 2008. 
(c) Model Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils  
 issued by the Scottish Government in 2009. 
 
8. REPORT AUTHOR DETAILS  
 
 Karen Riddoch 
 Community Council Liaison Officer 
 01224 522723 
 kariddoch@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

Page 2



 
Corporate Policy and Performance 

1 December 2011 
 
 
 
REVIEW OF SCHEME FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF COMMUNITY COUNCILS 
- CG/11/136 – REMIT FROM CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Corporate Governance on a 
revised Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils, which required 
Council approval prior to the Scheme being advertised in the press inviting 
representations from members of the public. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 
(a) recommend approval of the proposed revised Scheme for the establishment 

of Community Councils as appended to the report;  and  
(b) refer the report and the associated documents to a special meeting of Council 

for consideration. 
 
Councillor Adam, seconded by Councillor Crockett, moved:-  

“that the recommendations be approved”. 
 
As an amendment, the Vice-Convener, seconded by the Convener, moved:- 
“to recommend that Council approve the proposed revised Scheme for the 
Establishment of Community Councils subject to:- (1) the majority method of 
voting detailed at section 5.5 being replaced with the STV voting system; and 
(2) the addition of “and further acknowledge that Community Councillors are 
volunteers who give up their own time” at section 9 of the Scheme;  and that 
the proposed Scheme, on the basis of the above changes, be referred to a 
Special meeting of Council for consideration.”  

 
On a division, there voted:-  for the motion (6) – Councillors Adam, Collie, Crockett, 
Donnelly, Graham, and Milne. for the amendment (9) – the Convener; the Vice-
Convener; and Councillors Dean, Dunbar, Noble, Jennifer Stewart, John Stewart, 
Townson and John West. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to adopt the amendment; and  
(ii) to acknowledge the time and contribution given by Community Councillors to 

their respective communities across the city. 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
COMMITTEE   Corporate Policy and Performance   
 
DATE     1st December 2011   
 
DIRECTOR    Stewart Carruth   
 
TITLE OF REPORT  Review of Scheme for the Establishment of  
    Community Councils  
 
REPORT NUMBER:  CG/11/136 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
 This report seeks approval in principle for the revised Scheme for the 
 Establishment of Community Councils, prior to the Scheme being 
 advertised in the Press inviting representations from members of the 
 public. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S)  
 
 It is recommended that the Committee –  
(a)  approve in principle the proposed revised Scheme for the 
 Establishment of Community Councils as appended; and 
 
(b) if approved, refer the report and associated documents to a Special 
 meeting of Council for consideration. 

 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
 The cost of advertising the proposed revised Scheme in the local Press 
 can be met from within the existing approved Community Council 
 Advertising budget therefore there would be no additional financial 
 implications for the Council. 
 
4. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 
[...]
ce to the election process being STV.  Following consultation 

with other local authorities, one out of the thirteen that have responded 
use the STV method for Community Council elections.  The Scottish 
Government’s Model Scheme also states that the election will be on a 
majority basis.   

 
5.4 Attached to the report is the revised Scheme for the Establishment of 
 Community Councils, a copy of the Model Constitution which each 
 Community Council are required to adopt and the Code of Conduct for 
 Community Councils.   
 
 Maps relating to the amended boundaries as detailed above are 
 appended to the report and all other maps outlining the boundaries for 
 the Community Councils are available in the members’ library, local 
 libraries and from the Community Council Liaison Officer. 
 
5.5 In terms of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, as amended, a 
 decision of a local authority to review their Scheme for the 
 Establishment of Community Councils shall be a resolution passed by 
 not less than two-thirds of the numbers voting thereon at a local 
 authority meeting specifically convened for the purpose with notice of 
 the object. 
 
 Should the Corporate Policy and Performance Committee approve the 
 proposal to amend the Scheme, it will be necessary for the proposal 
 and supporting documents to be considered by a Special meeting of 
 the Council. 
 
 After consideration by the Council, the proposal requires to be 
 advertised in the local Press inviting representations from members of 

Page 7



 

 4

 the public.  Thereafter the proposal together with any representations 
 received, require to be considered by the Corporate Policy and 
 Performance Committee and finally the Council for final approval. 
 
6. IMPACT 
 
 This report takes into consideration aspects of the Community Plan and 
 Single Outcome Agreement specifically in relation to Community 
 Engagement.  The Council are actively working to develop the working 
 relationship between t
[...]
with the procedure 
specified in Section 53 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

Page 23



Aberdeen City Council 
Community Council Scheme 2012 

 
 

 
 

16

Appendix 1 - Names and Area Descriptions for Aberdeen City Community Councils 
 

Community 
Council Name 

Boundaries of Community 
Council Area 

Population 
of 

Community 
Council 
Area 

(Estimated) 

Membership 

 
1. Ashley and 

Broomhill 
 
Part of Ward 10 (Hazlehead/ Ashley/ 
Queens Cross); and part of Ward 11 
(Airyhall/ Broomhill/ Garthdee). 
 

 
8,000 

 
Minimum 6 
Maximum 12 

 
2. Braeside and 

Mannofield 
 
Part of Ward 9 (Lower Deeside); part of 
Ward 10 (Hazlehead/ Ashley/ Queens 
Cross); and part of Ward 11 (Airyhall/ 
Broomhill/ Garthdee). 
 

 
6,500 

 
 

Minimum 6 
Maximum 12 

 
3. Bridge of Don 
 

 
Part of Ward 1 (Dyce/ Bucksburn/ 
Danestone); and the whole of Ward 2 
(Bridge of Don). 
 

 
22,000 

 
 

Minimum 10 
Maximum 20 

 
 
4. Bucksburn 

and Newhills 
 
Part of Ward 1 (Dyce/ Bucksburn/ 
Danestone); and part of Ward 3 
(Kingswells/ Sheddocksley). 
 

 
7,000 

 
 

Minimum 6 
Maximum 12 

 
5. Castlehill and 

Pittodrie 
 

 
Part of Ward 6 (Tillydrone/ Seaton/ Old 
Aberdeen); part of Ward 8 (George 
Street/ Harbour); and part of Ward 12 
(Torry/ Ferryhill). 
 

 
8,500 

 
Minimum 6 
Maximum 12 

 
6. Cattofield 

 
Part of Ward 5 (Hilton/ Stockethill); and 
part of Ward 8 (George Street/ Harbour).  
The area with boundaries commencing at 
the centre of the bridge which carries 
Powis Terrace over the main railway line; 
thence along Powis Terrace to Belmont 
Road; thence along Belmont Road to 
Back Hilton Road; thence westwards 
along Back Hilton Road and Cairncry 
Road to its junction with North Anderson 
Drive; thence northwards along North 
Anderson Drive to Hilton Road; thence 

 
5,000 

 
Minimum 6 
Maximum 12 

Page 24



Aberdeen City Council 
Community Council Scheme 2012 

 
 

 
 

17

Community 
Council Name 

Boundaries of Community 
Council Ar

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
 Town House, 
 ABERDEEN, 14 December 2011 
  
 
 

MINUTE OF SPECIAL MEETING OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 
 
 

Sederunt: 
 
 

 Depute Provost William Cormie, Chairperson; and 
 
 

COUNCILLORS 
 
GEORGE ADAM 
YVONNE ALLAN 
MARIE BOULTON 
NORMAN COLLIE 
NEIL COONEY 
JOHN CORALL 
IRENE CORMACK 
BARNEY CROCKETT 
KATHERINE DEAN 
ALAN DONNELLY 
JACQUELINE DUNBAR 
JAMES FARQUHARSON 
NEIL FLETCHER 
GORDON GRAHAM 
MARTIN GREIG 
JAMES HUNTER 
LEONARD IRONSIDE 
MURIEL JAFFREY 
JAMES KIDDIE 
JENNIFER LAING 
GORDON LESLIE 
 

NEIL MacGREGOR 
CALLUM McCAIG 
MARK McDONALD MSP 
AILEEN MALONE 
ANDREW MAY 
ALAN MILNE 
JAMES NOBLE 
GEORGE PENNY 
JOHN REYNOLDS 
RICHARD ROBERTSON 
JENNIFER STEWART 
JOHN STEWART 
KEVIN STEWART MSP 
WENDY STUART 
GORDON TOWNSON 
JOHN WEST 
KIRSTY WEST 
JILLIAN WISELY 
WILLIAM YOUNG 
 and 
IAN YUILL 

 
Depute Provost William Cormie, in the Chair 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:- 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=2390&Ver=4 
 



2 
 

 
 
 

LORD PROVOST 
 
1.The Depute Provost advised that the Lord Provost was unwell and was therefore 
unable to attend the Council meetings this day, and wished him a speedy recovery. 
 
The Council resolved:- 
to concur with the Depute Provost’s remarks. 
 
 
REVIEW OF SCHEME FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF COMMUNITY COUNCILS - 
CG/11/136 
 
2. With reference to Article 15 of the minute of meeting of the Corporate Policy and 
Performance Committee of 1st December 2011, the Council had before it a report by 
the Director of Corporate Governance which sought approval in principle for the revised 
Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils prior to it being advertised in the 
local press seeking representations from members of the public. 
 
It was explained that in terms of Section 53 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973, as amended, a decision of a local authority to review its Scheme for the 
Establishment of Community Councils, shall be by resolution passed by not less than 
two-thirds of the members voting thereon at a local authority meeting specially 
convened for the purpose with notice of the object.  
 
The Corporate Policy and Performance Committee had resolved:- 
(i) to recommend that Council approve the proposed revised Scheme for the 

Establishment of Community Councils subject to:- (1) the majority method of 
voting detailed at section 5.5 being replaced with the STV voting system; and (2) 
the addition of “and further acknowledge that Community Councillors are 
volunteers who give up their own time” at section 9 of the Scheme; and that the 
proposed Scheme, on the basis of the above changes, be referred to a special 
meeting of Council for consideration; and 

(ii) to acknowledge the time and contribution given by Community Councillors to 
their respective communities across the city.  

 
The report recommended:- 
that the Council approve the issue of a public notice inviting members of the public to 
comment on the Scheme and associated documents.  
 
The Council resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation.  
- WILLIAM CORMIE, Depute Provost. 
 
 


